International
Monetary Fund
- Reserve Tranche
Position - - - - 5,050,555 5,050,555
- Special Drawing
Rights - - - - 20,923,187 20,923,187

Total Assets 108,235,656 43,173,401 302,478 120,733,467 26,024,372 298,469,374
LIABILITIES

Demand Deposits 10,239,973 293,357 - 260,190 128,307 10,921,827
Accrued Interest - - - - 349 349
IMF Special
Drawing Rights
Allocation - - - - 19,418,101 19,418,101

Total Liabilities 10,239,973 293,357 - 260,190 19,546,757 30,340,277

NET POSITION 97,995,683 42,880,044 302,478 120,473,277 6,477,615 268,129,097

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

54 National Reserve Bank of Tonga

Celebrating
25 Years of Service 21

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

NATIONAL RESERVE BANK OF TONGA YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - Continued

(c) Market Risk - continued

ii. Foreign exchange risk – continued

iii. Sensitivity to Foreign Currency Risk and Interest Rate Risk

The sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to assumed across the board
changes in exchange rate and the interest rates with all other variables held constant is shown
below:

Impact of: 2015 2014
Change in equity due to a +/-5% appreciation /
depreciation of the Tonga Pa’anga 13,405,561 12,556,998
Change in profit/loss due to a rise/drop of +/-1
percentage point in interest rate 2,681,112 2,511,400

At 30 June 2014 USD AUD GBP NZD Other Total

ASSETS
Short Term
Investments and
Current Accounts 93,846,828 69,035,529 164,209 86,989,491 82,820 250,118,877

Accrued Interest 304,534 5,590,934 1 3,592,873 1,479 9,489,821
International
Monetary Fund
- Reserve Tranche
Position - - - - 4,729,574 4,729,574
- Special Drawing
Rights - - - - 19,590,569 19,590,569

Total Assets 94,151,362 74,626,463 164,210 90,582,364 24,404,442 283,928,841
LIABILITIES

Demand Deposits 5,110,208 305,518 - 20,696 9,146,436 14,582,858

Accrued Interest - - - - 22,018 22,018
IMF Special
Drawing Rights
Allocation - - - - 18,184,008 18,184,008

Total Liabilities 5,110,208 305,518 - 20,696 27,352,462 32,788,884

NET POSITION 89,041,154 74,320,945 164,210 90,561,668 (2,948,020) 251,139,957

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

55Annual Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2015

22

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

NATIONAL RESERVE BANK OF TONGA YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

4. INTEREST INCOME
2015 2014

$ $

Overseas investments 4,960,018 7,078,310
Staff loans 33,234 5,398

$ 4,993,252 $ 7,083,708
=========== ===========

5. OTHER INCOME

Numismatic coins 259,849 7,220
Rental income 778,980 1,004,535
Gain on sale of assets - 5,704
Forex sales/ purchases 1,180,006 1,095,121
Bank user fees 161,357 17,962
Information services – publications 10 512
Miscellaneous 1,195 33,875

$ 2,381,397 $ 2,164,929
=========== ===========

6. INTEREST EXPENSE

Foreign currency accounts 32,174 13,385
Domestic currency accounts 57,712 62,096

$ 89,886 $ 75,481
=========== ===========

7. ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER EXPENSES

Administration 1,594,699 1,768,701
Retirement fund 265,001 143,851
Staff costs 2,312,115 2,041,837
Audit fees 26,288 15,657
Currency issue (refer note 10) 1,256,072 1,112,767
Depreciation 569,859 538,096

$ 6,024,034 $ 5,620,909
=========== ===========

8. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS

Current accounts 13,762,613 25,800,899
Short term investments 249,929,145 224,317,978

$ 263,691,758 $ 250,118,877
=========== ===========

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

56 National Reserve Bank of Tonga

Celebrating
25 Years of Service 23

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

NATIONAL RESERVE BANK OF TONGA YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

9. INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

(i) The Bank was designated to serve with effect from 1 July 1989 as the fiscal agent of the
Kingdom of Tonga for the purposes of the International Monetary Fund (IMF) by virtue of
Section 51(1) of the National Reserve Bank of Tonga Act, 1988, and assumed the financial